

DOCKET NO. HHD-CV16-6072110-S : SUPERIOR COURT
: :
TAYLOR, ALAN : JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF
: HARTFORD
: :
v. : AT HARTFORD
: :
HARTFORD CASUALTY INSURANCE :
COMPANY; HARTFORD UNDERWRITERS :
INSURANCE COMPANY; TRUMBULL :
INSURANCE COMPANY; TWIN CITY FIRE :
INSURANCE COMPANY; PROPERTY AND :
CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY OF :
HARTFORD; PACIFIC INSURANCE :
COMPANY; SENTINEL INSURANCE :
COMPANY; AND THE HARTFORD :
FINANCIAL SERVICES GROUP, INC. : JULY 18, 2019

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS AND
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	THE PROPOSED CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED	3
	A. Numerosity, Commonality and Typicality	4
	B. Adequacy of Representation	6
	C. Predominance of Common Issues and Superiority	6
III.	APPOINTMENT OF CLASS COUNSEL AND LEAD PLAINTIFF	9
IV.	THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE APPROVED	10
	A. The Standard for Approval	10
	B. The Settlement Merits Approval.....	12
	1. The Proposed Settlement Was the Product of Serious, Informed Non-Collusive Negotiations Including Substantial Discovery	12
	2. The Proposed Settlement Treats All Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other	14
	3. Plaintiff Faced Substantial Risks With Regard to Establishing Liability and Damages	16
	4. The Settlement is Reasonable in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and in Light of All the Attendant Risks of Litigation	17
	5. The Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation	18
	6. The Reaction of the Settlement Class Supports the Settlement.....	19
	7. The Negotiated Fees and Incentive Awards are Reasonable	20
V.	CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	7
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	7
<i>Bynum v. Dist. Of Columbia</i> , 217 F.R.D. 43 (D.D.C. 2003)	8
<i>Collins v. Anthem Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 266 Conn. 12 (2003).....	4, 10
<i>Collins v. Olin Corp.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 95 (D. Conn. 2008).....	15
<i>Cross v. 21st Century Holding Co.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 4333 (MBM), 2004 WL 307306 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2004)	4, 5
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	17, 20
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	11, 16
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 11-cv-8405 (CM) , 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015).....	17
<i>Gold v. Rowland</i> , No. CV020813759S, 2011 WL 6976499 (Conn. Super. Dec. 11, 2011).....	6
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)	19
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984).....	17
<i>In re American Express Merchants’ Litig.</i> , 634 F. 3d 187 (2d Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	17
<i>In re Host Am. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , Master File No. 05-CV-1250 (VLB), 2007 WL 3048865 (D. Conn. Oct. 18, 2007)	5, 6
<i>In re Michael Milken & Assoc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	12
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd., P’ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104, 125 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	12, 17
<i>In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 11515 (WHP), 2008 WL 5110904 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008)	10
<i>Kemp-Delisser v. Saint Francis Hosp. and Medical Center</i> , No. 15-cv-1113 (VAB), 2016 WL 10033380 (D. Conn. July 12, 2016)	14, 15

<i>Kemp-DeLisser v. St. Francis Hospital and Medical Center Fin. Committee</i> , No. 15-cv-1113 (VAB), 2016 WL 6542707 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2016).....	21
<i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 29 Cal. 4 th 1134 (Cal. 2003).....	18
<i>Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	19
<i>Milstein v. Huck</i> , 600 F. Supp. 254 (E.D.N.Y. 1984).....	18
<i>Phillips Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	8
<i>Rabinowitz v. City of Hartford</i> , No. HHD-CV-075008403S, 2014 WL 3397831 (Conn. Super. Ct. June 3, 2014).....	10
<i>Reed v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983).....	12
<i>Silverstein v. AllianceBernstein, L.P.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 05904 (LGS), 2013 WL 7122612 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2013).....	19
<i>Standard Petroleum v. Faugno Acquisition, LLC</i> , 330 Conn. 40 (2018)	4, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Strougo v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254, 257 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	10, 19
<i>Wells v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2002)	8
Rules	
Connecticut Practice Book § 9-7	4, 9
Connecticut Practice Book § 9-7(1)-(3).....	4
Connecticut Practice Book § 9-7(4).....	6
Connecticut Practice Book § 9-8	4, 9
Connecticut Practice Book § 9-8(3).....	4, 6, 7, 8
Connecticut Practice Book § 9-9	4
Connecticut Practice Book § 9-9(c).....	10
Connecticut Practice Book § 9-9(d).....	9
Connecticut Practice Book § 9-9(d)(1).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	4, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3).....	11
Other Authorities	
Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 11.28 (3d ed. 1992).....	12
